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AMENDMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO THE PLANNING TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL


PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND RELATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MATTERS


PART I (AMENDMENTS)


SECTION 1 : APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
6th July 2006


APPLICATION No:
06/51967/FUL


APPLICANT:
Abbotsound Developments Ltd


LOCATION:
103-105 Monton Road Eccles M30 9HQ    


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing dwellings and erection of a three storey building with additional level of living accommodation in roof space to provide 12 apartments together with associated car parking and alteration to existing vehicular access


WARD:
Eccles


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


The method of calculation of the contribution towards open space and children’s play has altered slightly resulting in a slightly reduced figure.  My report has been amended accordingly and the alterations are highlighted in bold type.

Given the concerns residents have expressed over contractors working on the Rowland Homes site parking on the street, in order to minimise disruption to local residents during the construction phase a condition was recommended to require the developer to submit a site operating statement which details how the site will function during the construction phase. 

Legal advice has been sought on the legality of the proposed condition and whether it “satisfies” the tests of conditions outlined in Circular 11/95. Advice has also been sought on whether it is possible to prevent contractors working on this development from parking on the highway.  We are advised that it is not possible through planning controls to stop contractors/workmen parking on the highway or anywhere else off-site, but that it is legitimate through a planning condition to require the provision of on-site parking facilities during the construction period, provided that it is reasonably feasible having regard to the size and topography of a site.


In the light of this advice Members are advised that the condition has been amended so it reads – 


“No development authorised by this permission shall take place unless and until the local planning authority has received and approved in writing a site operating statement in relation to provision and use of wheel washing facilities, street sweeping, permitted hours for construction works, delivery of materials and delivery and collection of equipment and the provision and use of on-site parking for contractors' and workpeople's vehicles and no development or activities related or incidental thereto shall take place on the site in contravention of such site operating statement”

The details of the on site parking will therefore be dealt with as part of the operating statement.  As part of this statement the developer should specify the exact location and size of the parking area that will be provided and how it, and the access route to it (within the site), is to be surfaced and maintained, and the period for which it is to be retained. The statement can provide that the facilities shall at all times be used for the parking of vehicles and for no other purpose, however the developers cannot be required solely to use this facility for parking, but workmen should be advised, via the display of signage, what the area should be used for. 


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


Two large semi detached dwellings currently occupy the application site. The properties are bounded to the north, west and south by residential properties. To the east of the site lies the Rowland Homes, Valley Works site were a series of 2, 3 and 4 storey residential properties are currently under construction. 


This application is for the demolition of the two dwellings and the erection of a three-storey building, which would front onto Monton Road. The building would be 7m at the eaves and 9.3m at the ridge. The building would comprise of 6 1-bed apartments and 6 2-bed apartments. 8 car parking spaces would be provided to the rear of the proposed apartment block. They would be accessed off Monton Avenue.  The building would be brick with a tile clad roof.

PUBLICITY


A press notice was published on the 26th of January 2006.


A site notice was posted on the 31st of January 2006.  


The following neighbour addresses were notified:


100 A, B, C and D Monton Road


Land adjacent to 100D Monton Road


101,107, 109, 111 and 113 Monton Road


1 to 16 Monton Avenue


1 and 3 Stafford Road


CONSULTATIONS – 


Director of Environmental Services – No objections providing a number of conditions are attached relating to noise and ground contamination


Police A.L.O. – No objections


Environment Agency – No objections


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 4 letters of objection in response to the planning application publicity. The following issues have been raised – 

· Overlooking


· Loss of amenity 


· Loss of a beautiful building 


· Inadequate car parking


· Increased vehicular traffic flow, noise and air pollution in the vicinity of the site 


· The property will be used as a bail hostel


I have also received representation from Julie Blagden, the Neighbourhood Manager for Eccles who has been contacted by a number of neighbouring residents and Cllr Sheehy, in order that she can relay their concerns regarding the level of car parking proposed (concerns which have been exacerbated by the problems associated with the Rowlands Home site, immediately to the east of this site), and their concerns that there is a possibility of the building being used as a bail hostel. 

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: None

Other policies:   DP1 Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


DP3 Quality in New Development 


SD1 The North West Metropolitan Area – Regional Poles and Surrounding Areas


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies: H1 – Provision of New Housing Development


DES1 – Respecting Context


DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours


DES10 – Design and Crime


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


ST11 - Location of New Development


H8 - Open Space Provision Within New Housing Development


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the principle of the proposed development is acceptable; whether the design of the proposed building is acceptable; whether there would be a detrimental impact on residential amenity; whether the proposed level of parking is acceptable; and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted Unitary Development Plans and the Regional Spatial Strategy. I shall deal with each of these issues in turn.

Principle of development – 


Policy DP1 seeks to ensure that development makes the most efficient use of land. Policy SD1 states that the majority of development should take place within the North West Metropolitan Area, especially in the regional poles and the surrounding urban areas.  

Policy H1 states that the Council will endeavour to ensure that the city’s housing stock is able to meet the housing requirements of all groups within Salford.

Policy ST11 advocates a sequential approach to development with sites involving the reuse and conversion of existing buildings been the preferred location of development, followed by previously developed land with Greenfield sites last. 

The application site is currently occupied by two large residential properties. Neither property has any architectural merit that would warrant their retention and consequently I do not have any objections to its demolition. Given the current use of the site for residential purposes and the fact that the wider area is predominantly residential I do not have any objections to the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes, particularly given that the development contributes to the mix of dwellings available in the area as it would introduce a mix of 1 and 2 bedroom apartments.  

Design


Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.

The proposed apartment block would be three storeys high, measuring 7m at the eaves and 9.3m at the ridge. The existing building is also 7m to the eaves and 9.1m to the ridge. The property at 107 Monton Road is 7.3m to the eaves and 10.9m to the ridge. Three storey apartment blocks are being constructed on the plot of land to the east of the site. I am therefore of the opinion that the scale and massing of the proposed building is acceptable. 


The proposed building respects the existing building line. It is well designed and incorporates a number of local architectural features. I have attached a condition requiring the submission of samples of materials to be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of development and I am satisfied that this will ensure that they will be of a suitably high quality and in keeping with the surrounding area as well as ensuring that the proposed building makes a positive contribution to the character of the area.  

Amenity -


Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development that would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.

The properties currently under construction to the east of the site do not have any habitable room windows facing the application site and therefore the future occupants of these apartments will not be adversely affected by the proposal, especially given that the existing dwelling on site has habitable room windows that overlook the apartments currently under construction. Future residents of the proposed apartments would therefore enjoy a reasonable level of amenity, as there would be approximately 19m separation between the two sets of apartments. 


The proposed apartment block does not have any windows in the gable end adjacent to 107 Monton Road. The residents of 107 Monton Road would not therefore experience a loss of privacy should the proposal receive favourable consideration. 


The occupants of 107 Monton Road are in the process of erecting a single storey side/rear extension, which received planning approval in November 2005. Once complete the occupants of 107 Monton Road will have a ground and first floor habitable room window in the rear elevation of the property. The relationship between these windows and the proposed building is such that I am of the opinion that the erection of the new building would not result in a significant reduction in the light received in any habitable room window at ground or first floor level.  


The residential amenity the occupants of 1 Monton Avenue currently enjoy would not be unacceptably adversely affected by the proposed development, as they do not have any habitable room windows in the gable end of their property.


Future residents of the proposed apartment blocks would be provided with an area of useable amenity space (20m by 13m) towards the front of the property. This is considered acceptable due to the size of the space and the screening provided by the trees. 


Car Parking - 


Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. 


A total of 8 car parking spaces would be provided within the site. In addition, there would be a cycle storage area within the site. The application site is well located in terms of public transport and therefore I am satisfied that the proposed level of car parking is acceptable. The proposed car parking and access would be laid out in such a way that I do not have any objections to the proposed development on highway safety grounds as I do not consider that there would be any long term issues with the increased vehicular traffic flow to and in the vicinity of the site. 


Open Space – 


Policy H8 requires adequate and appropriate provision to be made for formal and informal open space within housing developments. 


In accordance with the above policy, I have attached a condition that requires a contribution of £16,200 towards the provision of open space. I am therefore satisfied that the application accords with Policy H8. 


Other issues – 


With regards to concerns that the property is going to be used as a bail hostel I can confirm that this is not the case. Once built, should the building be promoted for use as a bail hostel it is likely that such a use would result in a material change of use, requiring planning permission.  

CONCLUSION


In conclusion, I consider that the principle of the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes is acceptable.  I am of the opinion that the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP and there are no material considerations that outweigh this finding.

RECOMMENDATION

I therefore recommend that the application be approved and that the Strategic Director of Customer and Support Services be authorised enter into a Planning Obligation under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the contribution of £16,530 towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the local area. 

RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
No development shall be started until samples of the facing materials to be used for the walls and roof of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved materials.


3.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be carried out within 12 months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


4.
Prior to the first occupation of any of the apartments hereby permitted, the modified existing vehicular access and pedestrian access to the development, as shown on the approved plans, shall be provided.


5.
Prior to the first use of the apartments hereby approved the 8 car parking spaces and cycle parking area as shown in drawing number 1031/04/01 shall be made available for use. They shall remain available for use at all times whilst the building is being used as apartments.


6.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a preliminary risk assessment on the potential for on site contamination has been undertaken and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  If the preliminary risk assessment identifies potential contamination the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases on the site and its implications on the risk to human health and controlled water receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA. The investigation shall also address the health and safety of the site workers, also nearby persons, building structures and services, landscaping schemes, final users on the site and the environmental pollution in ground water. The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the survey, and recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.  A site completion report including details of post remediation ground conditions for the site shall be completed and submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the site.


7.
Prior to the commencement of the development an assessment of noise likely to affect the application site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This assessment should follow PPG24 guidelines towards assessing the noise from the surrounding road network including Monton Road. The assessment shall identify all noise attenuation measures and alternative methods of ventilation to reduce the impact of noise on the residential properties on site and achieve the requirements of BS8233 for internal noise levels. The approved measures shall be implemented in full prior to the first occupation of any of the apartments hereby approved and retained thereafter.


8.




Prior to the commencement of development full details of the location, design and construction of bin stores and recycling facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved bin stores shall be constructed and made available for prior to the first occupation of the apartments hereby approved and shall be reatined in such a condition thereafter. 


9.
No development authorised by this permission shall take place unless and until the local planning authority has received and approved in writing a site operating statement in relation to provision and use of wheel washing facilities, street sweeping, permitted hours for construction works, delivery of materials and delivery and collection of equipment and the provision and use of on-site parking for contractors' and workpeople's vehicles and no development or activities related or incidental thereto shall take place on the site in contravention of such site operating statement.


10.
The development permitted by this planning permission shall not commence until a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 has been made and lodged with the Local Planning Authority, and the Local Planning Authority has given its approval in writing. The planning obligation will provide that a commuted sum as required by Policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted Unitary Development Plan and the Draft Salford Greenspace Strategy 2006 will be paid to the Local Planning Authority for open space and recreation space purposes and for local environmental improvements or such purposes as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


3.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


4.
Standard Reason R026B 


5.
Standard Reason R026B 


6.
Standard Reason R024A Amenity of future residents


7.
Standard Reason R024B 


8.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


9.
Standard Reason R005B Amenity - neighbours


10.
To ensure the residential development provides appropriate open space and recreation space for future occupiers in accordance with policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted UDP


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The applicant is advised that the requirements of all the conditions precedent must be satisfied prior to the commencement of the development. Failure to satisfy the conditions precedent renders all development unauthorised and unlawful and appropriate action may be taken by the Council.


2.
The Considerate Constructors Scheme shall include details of contractors car parking, car parking, wheel washing and street sweeping and hours of construction.


APPLICATION No:
06/52289/FUL


APPLICANT:
Texas Group Plc


LOCATION:
Barton Hall Industrial Estate Hardy Street Eccles M30 7NB   


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of six-two storey buildings comprising 26 industrial/warehousing units together with associated car parking


WARD:
Winton


OBSERVATIONS:


Additional comments: Following my investigation into the existing acoustic barrier located on the boundary of the residential estate on Hardy Street and the industrial estate I have one correction to make to my report as written below. The acoustic fence is 3m in height as apposed to the 4m stated below. I am satisfied that although this fence is 1m lower than stated I have no serious concerns regarding the impact of the proposed industrial units located near the fence. I consider my appraisal of the scheme remains unchanged and I do not envisage that the proposed units would result in any serious detrimental impact upon the amenity of the neighbouring residents by reason of loss of light, over bearing or dominance.


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


The site is currently occupied by a variety of industrial buildings. The site is within the curtilage of Barton Hall industrial estate. The site is 1.7 hectares. There are also some vacant buildings within the site. The proposal will involve the demolition of some of the existing old large industrial units. The proposal does incorporate the retention of a large two storey industrial unit parallel with Gorton Street.


The site is accessed off Hardy Street adjacent to the new Eccles Polices Station and opposite a small supermarket. Adjoining the site to the north and west are a number of residential properties on Gorton Street and Redman Close.


The development comprises 26 individual units the proposed use of which is either B1 (light industrial and offices) B2 (General Industry) or B8 (warehousing) which is the existing uses of the site. The proposed units have been described as two storey as they measure 8m in height to the ridge of the roof. The units however have no first floor element. The development has been designed around a single access off Hardy Street with the rear of units (units 1-2 and 22-26) facing the houses on Gorton Street and Redman Close in order to screen the service/car parking areas and activity from the residential uses. The existing acoustic fence on the boundary with the properties on Redman Close is to be retained.


Units 1 and 2 would be 7m in width by 6.3m in length, units 3 to 19 would be 6.2m in width by 3.6m in length. Units 20 and 21 would be 5.5m in length by 4.6m in width. Units 22 to 26 would be 2.9m in width and 5.8m in length. The units would result in a total of 4227sq.m of floor space being created. 


The units would be constructed out of modern materials. The walls and roofs of the units would use profiled plastic coated metal sheeting. 


It is proposed to provide 106 parking spaces and two turning circles for articulated wagons.


SITE HISTORY


 Additional use of Class B2 unit to include Class B8 uses. 00/41505/COU. Approved.


CONSULTATIONS


Environmental Health: no objection but recommended conditions be attached


Engineers: No objections subject to conditions


Architectural Liaison Unit- No objections


United Utilities: no comments received


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 30.05.2006


The following neighbour addresses were notified:


522-650 Liverpool Road


2-16 Hardy street


1,2,3,4 Hallsworth Road


1-71 and 64-82 Gorton Street


1-3 Evans Road


New Police Station – Hardy Street


Unit K, Barton Hall Industrial Estate, Hardy Street


1-31 and 2-26 Redmans Close


9-21 Hently Close


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 1 letters of objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised:-



Loss of light



New units coming close to the boundary with 8 Redmans Close


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


DP1 -  Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


UR1 – Delivering and Urban Renaissance


UR2 – An Inclusive Social Infrastructure


SD1 -  The North West Metropolitan Area


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies: 
ST3 – Employment Supply


E5 Development within Established Employment Areas


DES1 Respecting Context



DES7 Amenity


DES9 Landscaping


DES10 Design and Crime


EN14 Pollution Control


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New 


Developments


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are whether the submitted scheme adequately respects the proximity of the residential properties having regard to matters of noise, disturbance, visual amenity and loss of light and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP and the RSS. 


The site is located within an existing employment area in accordance with Policy E5 of the adopted UDP. The site is also in accordance with RSS policy DP1 as it promotes uses within existing sites in urban areas and makes efficient use of transport facilities.


Design of the development and Impact of development on the neighbouring users


Policy DES1 states that the City Council will have regard to a number of factors in determining planning applications including the relationship to the road network, the likely scale and type of traffic generation, and the arrangements for servicing and access to the proposed development.  Policy DES7 states that development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments.


The proposed unit would be comparable in design to surrounding industrial units and I am satisfied that the modern appearance of the buildings would be less visually detrimental than the existing larger units currently on site. The proposed units 1-2 maintain 15m from their proposed rear elevation to the front elevation of the neighbouring properties across Gorton Street. Units 22-26 maintain 13m separation distance between their proposed rear elevation and the rear elevation of the facing properties on Redman’s Close. Unit 21 is located 6m from the blank gable wall of 49 Gorton Street. Unit 21 does not project past the rear elevation of No.49. Unit 21 would project 5m beyond the front elevation of No.49; I consider that, as the proposal is located 6m from No.49 that this distance ameliorates any serious concerns over loss of light, over bearing and dominance. In addition there is an existing 4m high acoustic fence located on the northern boundary of the site which would partly screen the development. I consider these separation distances acceptable and I do not envisage any significant detrimental impact on the amenity of the neighbouring residents by reason of over bearing or dominance. These units compare favourably in terms of height with the retained industrial building that lies along Gorton Street. I consider the proposal acceptable in design and appearance and incompliance with DES1 of the Adopted UDP.


The development seeks to replace old and outdated buildings by smaller more flexible units, with no change to the existing employment uses on site. The proposal would result in an overall reduction in floor space from 8270 sq.m to the 4227 sq.m proposed. The requirement for these smaller units is in response to market demand and is speculative development. A condition has been attached to restrict B1(a) uses on site. This condition is considered necessary as office use as the primary use is not considered appropriate in this location.


Noise 


The proposal does not involve any changes of use to incorporate other ‘noisy’ use classes. The site is already operating as industrial uses. Pre-application discussions were held with the developer and Environmental Services. It was agreed that as the site was in existing industrial use so no noise report was required on submission of the application. The site already is occupied by B1, B2 and B8 users and a condition has been attached to the proposal to ensure that if B2 uses are proposed on site that Environmental Services are consulted before the use is brought into operation and if necessary any sound attenuation measures are installed prior to first occupation of a B2 use of any of the units. This is to ensure that any B2 operation would not have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity. I consider that the proposal complies with DES7 and EN14 of the Adopted UDP.


 Car Parking


Policy A10 seek to achieve appropriate provision of parking for new developments.  Planning Policy Guidance Note 13 – Transport and Policy A10 seek to encourage the use of more sustainable forms of travel such as public transport, cycling and car sharing. The developer has made efforts to encourage cycling by agreeing to the provision of secured and covered cycle parking facilities. This would be done by condition.


The proposal has indicated that 106 car parking spaces are proposed around the proposed units and two HGV turning circles are laid out. I have no objections to the proposal on highway safety grounds. As the site is currently in use as B2 and B8 purposes the parking ratio should be 1 space per 45sqm for B8 and B2. As the proposal is speculative I have applied a parking standard of 1 space per 45sq.m as this development is speculative this ratio would require the most car parking spaces. This would equate to a maximum of 94 spaces be provided and 3 additional spaces be provided for disabled use. Furthermore I note that the industrial unit to be retained on site has a floor space of about 2000m2. I consider that this unit is also entitled to car parking provision of which it would be able to have up to 44 spaces using B8 car parking standards. Accordingly I consider the proposed number of car parking spaces to be acceptable in this location and for the number proposed to be in accordance with the principles of policy A10 and appendix 3 of the Adopted UDP.


VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



Pre-application discussion were held with the developer to ensure all relevant information is supplied and that noise and traffic reports are not required.


Amended plans have been received relating to the re-siting of the units and car parking to maintain sufficient separation distances.


CONCLUSION


I am of the opinion that the use of the site, the design of the buildings and layout of the development is consistent with the policies contained within the UDP, and are acceptable.  I therefore recommend approval.  

RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
No development shall be started until full details of the colour and type of facing materials to be used for the walls and roof of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


3.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be carried out within 12 months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


4.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters has been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans


5.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the LPA.  The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of ground contamination and ground gases on site and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters.  The investigation shall also address the implications of ground conditions on the health and safety of site workers, on nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.



The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the LPA prior to the start of the site investigation survey.  Recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.



Prior to discharge of the Contaminated Land Condition, a Site Completion Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The Site Completion Report shall validate that all works undertaken on site were completed in accordance with those agreed by the LPA.


6.
Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or soakaway system, all surface water drainage from vehicle parking shall be passed through an oil interceptor designed and constructed to have a capacity and details compatible with the site being drained.  Roof water shall not pass through the interceptor.


7.
Prior to any B2 use occupying any of the unit(s) on site, a noise assessment shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority. The report shall identify the impact of the proposed B2 use on the surrounding residential properties along Gorton Street and the residential estate to the north of the site. The assessment shall detail any necessary noise mitigation measures which are necessary to reduce the impact of the proposed use. Once agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and prior to first occupation, all necessary mitigation measures and controls shall be implemented and retained for the duration of the B2 use occupying the unit(s).


8.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Use Classes (amended) Order 2005 the units hereby approved shall only be used for uses as defined by Class B1 Parts (b) _ (c), Class B2 and Class B8 of the Order.


9.
The Units hereby approved shall have a floor height of a minimum of 300mm above the adjacant road level (Gorton Street) in order to avoid flooding.


10.
Prior to the first use of any of the units hereby approved the cycle store shall be erected and fully available for use and shall be retained thereafter unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason(s)


1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Reason: To ensure the development fits in with the existing buildings in the vicinity in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


3.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area in accordance with policy DES9 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


4.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


5.
Reason: In the interests of public safety in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


6.
Reason: In the interests of public safety in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


7.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the neighbouring residents in accordance with policy DES7  of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


8.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the neighbouring residents in accordance with policy DES7 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


9.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the units in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


10.
In accordance with  Policy A10 of the Adopted UDP.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
For further discussions concerning the requirements of the noise assessment condition, the applicant/developer is advised to contact the Environmental Protection Team in the Environment Directorate. (Tel: 0161 737 0551).


2.
The developer is advised to contact United Utilities regarding drainage, easements and foundations


APPLICATION No:
06/52457/FUL


APPLICANT:
Nuttall Construction Ltd


LOCATION:
Chorlton Fold Farm Chorlton Fold Eccles M30 9NA   


PROPOSAL:
Demoltion of existing buildings and erection of 13 dwellings comprising of a mix of two and three storey detached, semi detached and terraced properties together with associated car parking and construction of new, and alteration to existing vehicular access


WARD:
Eccles


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS

The method of calculation of the contribution towards open space and children’s play has altered slightly resulting in a slightly reduced figure.  My report has been amended accordingly and the alterations are highlighted in bold type.

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to the land currently occupied by Chorlton Fold Farm. The site is bounded to the west by Orchard Mount, a Development Training and Employment Centre, and to the south and east by residential properties. Chorlton Fold, a vacant site upon which permission has recently been granted for the erection of 23 units, is located to the north of the application site. Access to the site is from Chorlton Fold an unadopted private road that is built up along the southern approach to Rocky lane. The northern approach road, toward Rocky Lane, is not made up.     


Planning permission is sought for 13 dwellings, including 3 detached 4 bedroomed properties, two terraces of 3, 3 bedroomed dwellings and two pairs of 3 bedroomed semi detached houses. 13 car parking spaces would be provided for the occupants of the proposed dwellings. 


There is a public footpath that runs along the southern boundary of the site but this would not be affected by the proposed development. 


SITE HISTORY


In February 2003 outline planning permission was granted for the erection of six dwellings (03/45378/OUT)


In January 2000 outline planning permission was granted for the erection of six dwellings together with associated car parking and alteration to existing vehicular access (99/39949/OUT).


In September 1996 outline planning permission was granted for the erection of six dwelling houses (96/35218/OUT)

CONSULTATIONS


Director of Environmental Services – No objections subject to the attachment of a condition requiring a site investigation to be undertaken.


Environment Agency – No comments to date


United Utilities – No comments to date


Greater Manchester Geological Unit – No comments


Greater Manchester Archaeological Unit – No objections subject to the attachment of conditions relating to an archaeological watching brief


Greater Manchester Police Architectural Liaison Officer – No objections

The Wildlife Trust – Requested a bat survey to be carried out prior to the commencement of development. 

PUBLICITY


A press notice was published on the 13th of April 2006.


A site notice was displayed on the 13th of April 2006


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



Orchard Mount, Chorlton Fold



The Bungalow, Chorlton Fold



6 to 9 Maldon Drive



9 to 12 Tyersall Close



11 to 14 Brentwood Drive



67, 69 and 70 Bradford Road



86 to 90 (even) Rocky Lane



113 to 119 (Odd) Rocky Lane


Neighbours were notified of the amended plans and the amended description on the 22nd of June 2006. 


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received 2 letters of representation / objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised-

· Loss of privacy to 11 Tyersall Close.

· The proposals to plant trees in close proximity to the boundaries with neighbouring properties will result in neighbouring residents experiencing problems with light and leaf fall once the trees become established.

· The increased traffic flow the development would generate along Chorlton Fold will increase the potential for vehicular/pedestrian conflict along the fold as well as increasing the risk of accident at the junction of Chorlton Fold and Rocky Lane.

REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: none

Other Policies    DP3 – Quality in New Development 


DP3 Quality in New Development 


SD1 The North West Metropolitan Area – Regional Poles and Surrounding Areas


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies:  H1 – Provision of New Housing Development


DES1 – Respecting Context


DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours


DES10 – Design and Crime


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


ST11 - Location of New Development


H8 - Open Space Provision Within New Housing Development


CH5 – Archaeology and Ancient Monuments


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the principle of the proposed development is acceptable; whether the design of the proposed buildings is acceptable; whether the proposal would have a detrimental impact on residential amenity; whether the vehicular access and egress to the site is suitable, whether the proposed level of parking is acceptable; and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan and the Regional Spatial Strategy. I shall deal with each of these issues in turn.

Principle of Development 

Policy H1 states that new housing development should contribute to the provision of a balanced mix of dwellings within the local area. Policy H1 also states that all new housing development shall be built at an appropriate density but not at a density of less than 30 dwellings per hectare. 

National Policy contained within Planning Policy Guidance Note number 3: Housing highlights the need to develop previously developed Brownfield sites. It also states that Local Planning Authorities should encourage housing development, which makes more efficient use of land such as schemes that have a development density of between 30 and 50 dwellings per hectare.

Policy ST11 advocates a sequential approach to development with sites involving the reuse and conversion of existing buildings being the preferred location of development, followed by previously developed land with Greenfield sites last. 

The application site is a Brownfield site, which has been used previously as a farm. This previous use, in combination with the fact that the predominant land use in the vicinity of the site is for residential purposes and the fact that an outline application for erection of 6 dwellings on the site was approved in February 2003, establishing the principle of residential development on this site, means that I do not have any principled objections to the use of the land for residential purposes.  

The proposal would increase the number of houses being provided on site from 6 dwellings to 13 dwellings, an increase of 7 dwellings. The density of the approved development is 20 units per hectare, where as the proposed development would have a density of 44 units per hectare. Given the nature of the access to the site via Chorlton Fold, the applicant has submitted a traffic survey that details what the impact that the introduction of an additional 7 dwellings on the site would have on traffic flows along Chorlton Fold during peak times. The submitted figures show that should the 13 dwellings applied for under this application be erected on site 9 additional vehicles would travel along Chorlton Fold during both the morning and evening peak traffic flow times as opposed to the 4 cars additional cars would pass along Chorlton Fold during both the morning and evening peak traffic flow times should the 6 dwelling that received approval under application 03/45378/OUT be erected. The proposed development would therefore result in an additional 5 cars using Chorlton Fold during each peak period, which equates to an average increase of 1 vehicle every 10 minutes. In my opinion this increase in traffic flow along Chorlton Fold is negligible and therefore the proposed development would not have a material impact upon the efficiency or safety of the highway network or on the likelihood of vehicular and pedestrian conflict occurring, particularly given the measures that have been incorporated into the development that seek to improve pedestrian facilities including the provision of a 2m wide footway along the eastern edge of the carriageway. Consequently there are no principled objections to the increased density of development. 


In order to aid traffic calming in the area to the benefit of the occupants of the proposed dwellings and in the interests of providing a safer environment for existing residents I have, as was done previously on two schemes for development of sites at Chorlton Fold (05/51901/FUL) and at the rear of 87 To 93 Folly Lane (06/52173/FUL), attached a condition that requires a contribution towards the construction and maintenance of a pedestrian crossing on Folly Lane. This contribution should be in the region of £12,000.


Design


Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.

Policy DES11 requires applicants for major developments to demonstrate that the proposal takes account of the need for good design. A written statement should be submitted which explains the design concepts and how these are reflected in the development’s layout, scale and visual appearance, the relationship to the site and its wider context and how the proposal meets the Council’s design objectives and policies. 


The design of the buildings is of high standard and in accordance with Policy DES11 a design statement has been submitted with the application that demonstrates how the development meets the design objectives and policies of the City Council.  


The proposed dwellings would be a mix of two and three storeys. The three storey properties have the third storey designed into the roofspace. I am of the opinion that the design, scale and massing of the proposed dwellings would respect that of other properties in the vicinity of the site, including those on Tyersall Close, Maldon Drive and the dwellings recently approved on the site to the north of the application site, which are a mix of 1, 2 and 3 storeys in height. Consequently I am of the opinion that the proposed development would gel well with its surroundings. 


The proposed materials would consist of red multi brick, white UPVC glazing, and grey roofing tiles.  I have attached a condition requiring the submission of samples of materials to be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of development to ensure that they accord with those of surrounding buildings and that they are of a suitably high quality.   


Overall, I am of the opinion that the proposed development would have a positive impact upon the visual amenity of the area as the buildings and spaces around the buildings will add value and quality to the built environment in accordance with policy DES1 of the adopted UDP.


Amenity of Users and Neighbours

Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development that would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.

At their closest the proposed dwellings would be located 3m from the common boundary with the properties on Tyersall Close. Neither property on Tyersall Close has any habitable room windows in the gable ends and therefore given the closest habitable room window in the proposed dwellings would be located 5.8m from the common boundary between the two sets of properties I am of the opinion that this level of separation is sufficient to ensure that the privacy the occupants of 10 and 11 Tyersall Close currently enjoy would not be adversely affected by the proposal. 


The occupants of the properties on Maldon Drive would not experience a reduction in the residential amenity they currently enjoy should the proposed development receive favourable consideration as the proposed two storey dwelling at plot 10 would be located at least 9m from the boundary with the properties on Maldon Drive, thus preventing overlooking of the garden areas. The property proposed for plot 10 and the properties on Maldon Drive are offset from each other and therefore the privacy occupants of the properties on Maldon Drive should not be affected by the proposed development, as there would not be any facing habitable room windows.


Permission has recently been granted for the erection of 23 dwellings on the site to the north of the application site (ref 05/51901/FUL). Should this application be approved and implemented and the approval for 23 dwellings to the north of the application site be implemented adequate separation would be maintained to ensure that future occupants of both sets of properties enjoy a reasonable level of amenity. The proposed three storey property at plot 4 would be off set from the properties approved to the north of it and it would be set 13m from the common boundary between the two sites, thus preventing overlooking. The three-storey property at plot 5 would be located 7m from the common boundary with the Chorlton Fold Development. The dwelling at plot 5 would be set opposite “dwelling B” which received approval under application 05/51901/FUL. There would be 16.8m between facing habitable room windows. I am of the opinion that this is sufficient to ensure the privacy of both sets of future occupants is maintained. 

Within the site separation distances between facing habitable room windows and habitable room windows and blank gable ends are shorter than that required normally required by the Council’s standard separation distances. Facing habitable room windows between plots 4 and 5 and plot 10 are 15m apart and there would be habitable room windows within 10.5m of a blank gable. Government guidance, PPS1, explains that rigid separation distances should not be imposed where they would stifle good innovative design and therefore as I am satisfied that these separation distances are sufficient to ensure that future occupants of the proposed dwellings enjoy a satisfactory level of residential amenity I do not have any objections to the relationship between properties on the site.

Each of the proposed dwellings would be provided with a reasonable amount of useable amenity space in the form of a rear garden.


In order to ensure that residential amenity is maintained I recommend that permitted development rights are withdrawn from dwellings at plots 5 to 13. 

Car Parking


Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. It also states that the maximum car parking standards should not be exceeded.

There would be a total of 13 car parking spaces provided for future occupants of the proposed dwellings. Two of the properties would also have garages. In light of the Council’s maximum car parking standards and the need to encourage the use of more sustainable modes of transport, the site’s proximity to public transport, I would consider the proposed level of parking to be acceptable and in accordance with Policy A10. 

Open Space


Policy H8 requires adequate and appropriate provision to be made for formal and informal open space within housing developments. 


In accordance with the above policy, the applicant is aware that a contribution towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the vicinity is required. The total contribution in this regard would be £29,700. I have attached a condition requiring such a contribution. I am therefore satisfied that the application therefore accords with Policy H8.


Bats


A number of farm buildings currently occupy the application site. It is possible that these buildings could be used by bats as locations to hibernate or roost. Consequently, the Wildlife Trust has requested that a bat Survey be carried out prior to the commencement of development. I have attached such a condition. 

Archaeology


At the request of Greater Manchester Archaeological Unit a condition has been attached that requires an archaeological investigation to be carried out prior to the commencement of development as the existing farm buildings date back until at least the early 18th century and they are of local historic importance and the line of the Roman road from Manchester to Wigan may run through the farmyard. 


Trees


There are a number of trees on site that will be removed to accommodate the proposed development. These trees do not make a positive contribution to the amenity of the area and consequently I do not have any objections to their removal.


With regards to the objection over the proposed tree planting any issues regarding the proximity of the proposed trees to neighbouring properties will be considered when a full landscaping scheme is submitted as the landscaping details shown on the submitted plans not being approved at this stage. 

VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



· The number of units has been reduced from 14 to 13 


1. A pedestrian footpath has been added which runs along the western boundary of the site


2. The orientation of dwellings at plots 1-3 and 11,12 and 13 has been altered so they front onto Chorlton Fold, thus improving the visual appearance of the development from Chorlton Fold and increasing the level of natural surveillance of the fold. 


CONCLUSION


In conclusion, I consider the principle of the proposed development to be acceptable, that the scheme would contribute to the provision of a mix of dwelling types in the area.  I am satisfied that the amenity of existing or future residents would not be unacceptably detrimentally affected as a result of this scheme. Consequently, I am satisfied that the application accords with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP. I therefore recommend that the application be approved and that the Strategic Director of Customer and Support Services be authorised to (1) enter into a Planning Obligation under S1206 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the contribution of £30,305 towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the local area and (2) enter into an agreement under S278 of the Highways Act for a contribution towards a pedestrian crossing on Rocky Lane. 


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
No development shall be started until samples of the facing materials to be used for the walls and roof of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


3.
Notwithstanding the details submitted the site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be carried out within 12 months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


4.
Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved the 13 car parking spaces as shown in drawing number M2621-20 shall be made available for use. They shall remain available for use at all times.


5.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a preliminary risk assessment on the potential for on site contamination has been undertaken and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  If the preliminary risk assessment identifies potential contamination the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority prior to  the commencement of development. The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases on the site and its implications on the risk to human health and controlled water receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA. The investigation shall also address the health and safety of the site workers, also nearby persons, building structures and services, landscaping schemes, final users on the site and the environmental pollution in ground water. The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the survey, and recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.  A site completion report including details of post remediation ground conditions for the site shall be completed and submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the site.


6.
Prior to the commencement of development a bat survey shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The survey should provide details on whether the buildings on site are used as hibernation sites, roosts or breeding sites by bats.  Should the buildings be used by bats, or have the potentail to be used by bats, details should be provided on how alternative potentail roosting places will be provided within the proposed dwellings.


7.
Before development is commenced, the applicant shall secure the implementation of a programme of archaeological work including excavation of trenches  in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The archaelogical investigation shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.


8.
The development permitted by this planning permission shall not be started by the undertaking of a material operation as defined in Section 56(4)(a-d) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 until a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 has been made and lodged with the Local Planning Authority, and the Local Planning Authority has given its approval in writing. The planning obligation will provide that a commuted sum as required by Policy H8 of the Adopted UDP and Policy A2 Cyclists, Pedestrians and the Disabled will be paid to the Local Planning Authority for open space recreational space purposes, and highway safety.


9.
Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved the pedestrain footpath shown on drawing M2621-03 shall be installed and made ready for use. It shall be reatined in such a condition thereafter.


10.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (and any subsequent amending order), there shall be no development within the curtilage of any dwelling hereby approved at plots 5 to 13 inclusive as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above Order without the prior grant of planning permission by the Local Planning Authority.


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


3.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


4.
Standard Reason R026B 


5.
Standard Reason R024B 


6.
In order to ensure the protection of bats in accordance with Policy EN10 of the City of Salford UDP.


7.
To ensure the site is investigated for archaeological remains in accordance with policy CH5 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


8.
To ensure the residential development provides appropriate open space and recreation space for future occupiers in accordance with policy H8of the Adopted UDP and to provide highway improvements in accordance with Policy A2 of the adopted UDP.


9.
In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy A8 of the City Of Salford Unitary Development Plan


10.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The permission shall relate to the amended plans numbered m2621:20, m2621:21, m2621:22, m2621:23, m2621:24, m2621:25, m2621:26, m2621:27, m2621:28, m2621:29 and m2621:14a which were recieved on the 23rd of June 2006.


APPLICATION No:
06/52599/FUL


APPLICANT:
London And Palatine Estates


LOCATION:
41 Blackfriars Road Salford M3 7DB    


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 4 part 5 storey building comprising 20 apartments, 488 sq.m A1/A2/A3/B1 and D1 floorspace on ground floor with undercroft car parking


WARD:
Ordsall


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


The method of calculation of the contribution towards open space and children’s play has altered slightly resulting in a slightly reduced figure.  My report has been amended accordingly and the alterations are highlighted in bold type.


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to an existing two storey 60s office building that fronts Blackfriars Road.   The site is bounded by Garden Lane to the east, Blackfriars Road to the north, Blossom Street to the west beyond which is the listed Black Friar public house and the warehouse buildings that comprised Crown Mill to the south.


Further to the east of the site, along Blackfriars Road, are a number of Listed Buildings including the Tennis and Rackets Club.  


It is proposed to demolish the office building on the site and erect an ‘L’ shaped block that fronts Blackfriars Road and Garden Lane.  The building would be four storeys in height on the Blackfriars Road frontage rising up to five storeys on the Garden Lane frontage.  The third floor is recessed away from the building line to emphasise the relationship with the adjacent Black Friar public house.


The development would comprise a total of 20 apartments and 488sq.m of retail and commercial floorspace at ground floor level.  A total of 21 undercroft car parking spaces would be provided.  Vehicular access into the site would be from Garden Lane.  The apartment mix would be as follows:-


6 one bed (30%)


12 two bed (60%)


2 three bed (10%)


It is proposed that the materials would be brickwork, metal, full height glazing and timber screens. 


This application links directly to the proposed development to the rear and will form one larger development.  The architects for both parts of the building are the same and both parts of the building were designed as one whole.  The reason for there being this separate application is that the owners of this site had originally not wanted to redevelop their site.


SITE HISTORY


Planning permission was granted in September 2005 for 101 apartments on the Crown Mill site to the rear of this building (05/50338/FUL).  


CONSULTATIONS


Greater Manchester Archaeological Unit – There are no known features of archaeological interest.


Central Salford Urban Regeneration Company – The proposed development accords with the spirit of the draft Vision and Regeneration Framework in that it attempts to reintroduce a population to this area of the city and an active frontage to the street, capitalising on its advantageous position within the inner ring road.  The site is opposite the Exchange Greengate priority project area.  We understand that the occupier of the building currently on the site will be relocated to the ground floor commercial unit in the consented part of the scheme.  The initial proposal for the site has been amended in response to discussions with officers and the scheme represents an improvement on what was originally proposed for the site.  It is positive that the proposed development effectively completes the block of land enclosed by Blackfriars Road, Garden Lane, Bury Street and Crown Street.  A ground floor plus three upper floors represents an appropriate height for the site’s position in relation to the streetscape and surrounding development.  The fourth storey is unwelcome but there is a trade off to be made as this additional storey provides the only three-bedroom accommodation in the scheme and a significant amount of amenity space for these dwellings.  The building addresses the back of pavement on Blackfriars road and Green Lane, continuing the edge established by the terrace of historic buildings east along Blackfriars Road.  The brick framed box, enclosing the ramped entrance and set-back, glazed commercial space is an effective solution in this regard and certainly more effective than the glass plinth previously proposed.


United Utilities – No objection in principle but provides advice.  


Director of Environmental Services – No objection subject to a number of conditions relating to acoustic glazing, control over deliveries, noise from any plant and a full site investigation.


Police Architectural Liaison Officer – Has no problems with the proposal.


Environment Agency – No objections


PUBLICITY


The application has been advertised by means of both site and press notices.


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



31, 33, 35A, 41, 55 and Blackfriars Road


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received no response to the planning application publicity. 


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: none


Other policies: DP1 Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings, SD1 The North West Metropolitan Area – Regional Poles and Surrounding Areas


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: MX1/1 Development in Mixed Use Areas


Other policies: DES1 Respecting Context, DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours, DES10 Design and Crime, DEV6 Incremental Development, H1 Provision of New Housing Development, H8 Open Space Provision Associated with New Housing Developments, A10 Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Development, CH4 Development Affecting the Setting of a Listed Building.


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are the principle of the development, the design, scale and massing, whether the proposal is acceptable in relation to the Listed Building on Blackfriars Road and the mix of accommodation provided. 


The Principle of Residential Development and the Proposed Mix of Accommodation


Policy H1 states that new housing development should contribute to the provision of a balanced mix of dwellings within the local area.


National planning policy guidance is also relevant.  PPG3: Housing highlights the need to develop previously developed brownfield sites and where appropriate higher densities should be considered.


The site has previously been developed, is a brownfield site and planning permission has already been granted for the redevelopment of the site to the rear and, as such, I consider that the principle of the redevelopment of this site for residential accommodation is acceptable and accords with the thrust of the policies highlighted above.


Policy MX1/1 states that Chapel Street East will be developed as a vibrant mixed use area with a broad range of uses. Appropriate uses include housing, offices and retail uses. In determining whether a proposed mix of uses is appropriate, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the positive impact of the development on the regeneration of the wider area, the use on adjoining sites, the prominence of the location and the existing and previous use of the site.


The application proposes a mix of uses, namely residential and commercial includes active uses at ground floor level that is in accordance with policy MX1.  I am satisfied that the proposed development incorporates a satisfactory mix of uses and of apartment types and sizes and therefore complies with the above policies.


Design, Scale and Massing


Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.


Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development which would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.


The site lies within the regional centre and it is not considered that the usual privacy and overlooking distances are appropriate in this part of the city.  The design complements that of the development to the rear that already has planning permission.  I consider that four storeys on Blackfriars Road is appropriate.


I consider that the resultant effect of both schemes is sufficient to ensure that the privacy of future occupiers of the proposal would be safeguarded.  I consider that the development is comparable with other developments within the regional centre and is considered acceptable.  I consider that sufficient amenity space is provided within the site in the form of high quality hard landscaping of the courtyard.  


With regard to the design I consider this to be of high quality.  The scheme has been assessed by the Council’s Architectural Consultant who is of the opinion that this is a well thought out and well executed scheme that will significantly improve the environment of the local area.


Effect on Listed Buildings


Policy CH4 states that planning permission will not be granted for development that would have an unacceptable impact on the setting of any listed building.


The reasoned justification to policy CH4 states that the setting of a listed building forms an integral part of its character, and may consist of adjoining open space or nearby buildings that form part of the street scene.  In this instance there is the Grade II listed public house, the Blackfriar on the corner of Blackfriars Road and Trinity Way.  Further to the east along Blackfriars Road are a further two listed buildings, the Real Tennis and Racquets Club at 33 Blackfriars Road and the old Manchester Baths at 31 Blackfriars Road.  The facade on that side of the road is continuous and made up of buildings of varying heights which present a broken skyline. 


The proposal provides a suitably low building on the main road frontage.  The taller elements of the scheme are deliberately set back from the street frontage, thus creating a street scene that echoes and compliments the existing Blackfriars Road facade of buildings and the recently approved scheme on the sites of the Honda and Smart car dealerships on Blackfriars Road.


I consider that the proposal has a positive effect on the setting of the Listed Buildings as it removes from the site the inappropriate and poorly designed light industrial building. 


Other Issues - Car Parking


Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. It also states that the maximum car parking standards should not be exceeded.


I consider that the location of the proposed development within a city centre location is such that the proposed level is acceptable and would accord with the principles of Planning Policy Guidance Note 13: Transport.


I have no highway objections and I am of the opinion that the level of parking proposed across the site is acceptable.


Other Issues - Open Space


Policy H8 requires adequate and appropriate provision to be made for formal and informal open space within housing developments. 


In accordance with the above policies, the applicant has agreed to make a contribution towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the vicinity. In accordance with the recently adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance, the contribution in this regard would be £30,240.  I am satisfied that the application therefore accords with Adopted policies H6 and H11 and Draft Policy H8.  The applicant has agreed to contribute an additional £20,000 towards environmental improvements in accordance with the Council’s normal policy with regard to developments in the Chapel Street area.


VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



· pre-application discussions were held that have resulted in improvements to the scheme. 


· £20,000 will go towards environmental improvements in the local area and over £30,000 will go towards improvements to children’s play facilities and open space in the area. A total of £50,240.


CONCLUSION


This is a brownfield site within the heart of the regional centre.  The development completes the main road frontage of a development that has already received planning permission.  The scale and massing is sensitive and appropriate to its surroundings.  The scheme is well designed and is of very high quality.  The mix of both commercial and residential accommodation and the mix of apartment types and sizes is appropriate and acceptable.


I consider that the development accords fully with the provisions of the development plan and that there is no significant detrimental effect on any interest of acknowledged importance.  I recommend that permission is granted subject to the following conditions.


RECOMMENDATION


I therefore recommend that the application be approved and that the Strategic Director of Customer and Support Services be authorised enter into a Planning Obligation under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the contribution of ｣50,240 towards the provision and maintenance of open space in the local area. 


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority.  The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of ground contamination and ground gases on site and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters.  The investigation shall also address the implications of ground conditions on the health and safety of site workers, on nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.



The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the site investigation survey.  Recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.



Prior to discharge of the Contaminated Land Condition, a Site Completion Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The Site Completion Report shall validate that all works undertaken on site were completed in accordance with those agreed by the Local Planning Authority.


3.
No development shall be started until samples of the facing materials to be used for the roof and all external elevations of the development have been submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be constructed using the approved materials only.


4.
No dwelling shall be occupied until the associated provision for off street parking has been completed and made available for the use of that dwelling to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. Such spaces shall be available at all times for the parking of a private motor vehicle.


5.
The development permitted by this planning permission shall not commence until a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 has been made and lodged with the Local Planning Authority, and the Local Planning Authority has given its approval in writing. The planning obligation will provide that a commuted sum as required by Policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted Unitary Development Plan and the Draft Salford Greenspace Strategy 2006 and as required by the Chapel Street Planning Obligations Development Control Policy Note will be paid to the Local Planning Authority for open space and recreation space purposes and for local environmental improvements or such purposes as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


6.
No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of recycling facilities has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the occupation of any dwelling.


7.
No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of cycle storage has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such scheme as is approved shall be implemented in full prior to the occupation of any dwelling.


8.
There shall be no deliveries to any of the retail units except between 8.00am and 10.00pm from Monday to Sunday inclusive.


9.
No development shall commence until an external lighting scheme for the development has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such scheme as is approved shall be implemented in full prior to the occupation of any dwelling.


10.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, security fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be carried out within 18 months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority


Reason(s)


1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
In the interests of public safety in accordance with policy EN13 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


3.
To ensure the development fits in with the existing buildings in the vicinity in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


4.
To ensure that adequate provision is made for the parking of vehicles within the curtilage of the site in accordance with policy A10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


5.
To ensure the residential development provides appropriate open space and recreation space for future occupiers in accordance with policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted UDP and the Chapel Street Planning Obligations Development Control Policy Note.


6.
To safeguard the amenity of the future occupants of the development in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


7.
To safeguard the amenity of the future occupants of the development in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


8.
To ensure that the amenities of nearby residents and the character of the locality are not adversely affected by noise and nuisance in accordance with policy S5 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


9.
To safeguard the amenity of the future occupants of the development in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


10.
To safeguard the amenity of the area in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


APPLICATION No:
06/52632/FUL


APPLICANT:
Request Development


LOCATION:
2  And 4 Hurstfield Road Worsley M28 7UJ    


PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two and half storey buildings to provide five town houses and nine apartments together with associated landscaping, car parking and construction of new and alteration to existing vehicular access


WARD:
Walkden South


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


The method of calculation of the contribution towards open space and children’s play has altered slightly resulting in a slightly reduced figure.  My report has been amended accordingly and the alterations are highlighted in bold type.

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to a pair of semi-detached properties on the corner of Hurstfield Road and Newearth Road in Ellenbrook.  It is a predominantly residential area of semi-detached houses and terraced properties.  The proposal seeks to demolish the two houses and erect a two and a half storey building which would accommodate five town houses and nine apartments together with associated landscaping, car parking and the construction of a new and the alteration to existing vehicular access.  

SITE HISTORY


In December 1995 planning permission was granted for the erection of a single storey rear extension to provide a kitchen area at 2 Hurstfield Road (95/34604/HH).


In October 2004 planning permission was granted for the erection of first floor side extension at 4 Hurstfield Road (04/48909/HH).


The site has suffered from flash flooding over the last ten years due to 2 and 4 Hurstfield Road being at a lower ground level to Newearth Road and the rest of Hurstfield Road.  The gardens and at times the ground floors of both properties have been flooded with surface water run off and foul sewage causing significant damage to carpets and contents.  Although United Utilities have undertaken works to reduce the risk of flooding they are unable to give any guarantees.  The properties are both on the flood register and the market value of the houses has been reduced considerably.  As part of the development the ground level at the centre of the site is to be raised to be the same level as the adjacent road.


CONSULTATIONS


Architectural Liaison Officer – recommendations with regards to boundary treatments, lighting and vegetation.


Environment Agency – no objections.  A condition has been recommended with regards to floor levels.

United Utilities – an objection was received in correspondence dated 23rd May 2006 due to a public sewer running under the proposed development and United Utilities will not permit the building over of it.  A further letter was received on 9th June 2006 removing the objection on the basis that an agreement must be reached by the developer and United Utilities regarding a sewer diversion at the developer’s expense.


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on 16th May 2006.


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



2 &4 Shawbrook Avenue



1 to 49 (O) Hurstfield Road



15 & 17 Cherrywood Close



139 to 159 (O) Newearth Road



264, 266, 268 270, 274, 278 & 280 Newearth Road


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received in excess of ninety letters of objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised:


Increase in traffic

Increase in parking problems


Loss of light


Loss of privacy


Overlooking




Impact on the character of the area

Overdevelopment

Height of buildings


Impact on trees



UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: None


Other policies:
H1 – Provision of New Housing Development




H8 – Open Space Provision Associated With New Housing Development




DES1 – Respecting Context




DES13 – Design Statements




DES7 – Amenity of Users and Neighbours


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


ST11 – Location of New Development


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The main planning issues relating to this application are: whether the principle of the proposed development is acceptable; whether the design of the proposed building is acceptable; whether there would be a detrimental impact on residential amenity; whether the proposed level of parking is acceptable; and whether the proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan. I shall deal with each of these issues in turn.

Principle of Development

Policy SD1 of the Regional Spatial Strategy states that development should be focused within the North-West Metropolitan Area, which includes Salford.  The development would see the re-use of brownfield land thus complying with criteria 1b of Policy ST11 and the guidance contained within Planning Policy Guidance Note 3 – Housing (PPG3), which seeks to prioritise the development of such land over land that has not been previously developed (greenfield land).  


Adopted Policy H1 states that new housing development should, inter alia, contribute to the provision of a balanced mix of dwellings within the local area, not lead to an oversupply of any particular type of residential accommodation and provide a high quality residential environment.


Adopted Policy ST11 advocates a sequential approach to development with sites involving the reuse and conversion of existing buildings being the preferred location of development, followed by previously developed land with Greenfield sites last.  Sites should also be well served by a choice of means of access and are well related to housing, employment services and infrastructure. 

The application relates to previously developed land, which is considered to be brownfield.  The proposal would create five townhouses with four bedrooms and nine two-bedroom apartments in a residential area.  There are bus routes along Newearth Road and shops and services approximately 200m away off Newearth Road.  I would therefore consider the proposal to be in accordance with the above polices of the Adopted UDP.


Amenity


Adopted Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development that would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.

An application for a first floor side/rear extension has recently being granted planning permission at 1 Hurstfield Road (06/52411/HH).  There would be approximately 17m from the proposed new building to this, which complies with the Council’s minimum separation distances.  There are 21m between the habitable room windows of the existing properties on Hurstfield Road at the rear of the application site and the habitable windows of the new building.  Although this does not comply with the Council’s minimum separation distances as to the proposed building would be two and a half storeys high, the site section drawing (No. 444/PL/0010 Rev A) demonstrates the height of the new building will not be any higher than existing situation of 2 and 4 Hurstfield Road even with the increase in ground level.  There would therefore be no significant unacceptable loss of light, loss of privacy or an overbearing impact on the residents of Hurstfield Road.

There are habitable windows on the gable of 280 Newearth Road and the nearest proposed town house would be in excess of 21m away.  There would therefore be no significant loss of light to these occupiers.  The new building would be set back from Newearth Road and would therefore be more than 30m away from the houses on the opposite side of Newearth Road.


Each town house would have its own private rear garden and the apartments would have a communal garden area.  I would not consider the proposal to have an unacceptable detrimental impact on the privacy or outlook of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings or the future occupants of the proposal in accordance with Adopted Policy DES7.


Design


Adopted Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.

Adopted Policy DES13 requires applicants for major developments to demonstrate that the proposal takes account of the need for good design. A written statement should be submitted which explains the design concepts and how these are reflected in the development’s layout, scale and visual appearance, the relationship to the site and its wider context and how the proposal meets the Council’s design objectives and policies.

The design of the proposed building is of a good quality and a design statement has been submitted with the application that demonstrates how the development meets the design objectives and policies of the City Council.  There have been recent approvals for apartments in the area and I therefore do not consider the siting of apartments on this site would have an unacceptable impact on the character of the area.  I have attached a condition requiring the submission of samples of materials to be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of development and I am satisfied that this will ensure that they will be of a suitably high quality. 

Car Parking


Adopted Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. It also states that the maximum car parking standards should not be exceeded.


A total of fifteen car parking spaces including disabled spaces would be provided. There would be a cycle store to accommodate cycles within the site.  The site is close to bus stops on Newearth Road which is a busy road connecting the East Lancashire Road to Ellenbrook and Walkden.  I would not consider the introduction of nine apartments and five town houses to significantly increase the amount of traffic or parking on the street to an unacceptable level that would have a detrimental impact on highway safety and I have no objections on highway grounds.  I consider the proposed level of parking to be acceptable and in accordance with Adopted Policy A10. 

Open Space

Adopted Policy H8 requires adequate and appropriate provision to be made for formal and informal open space within housing developments. 


The applicant has agreed to make a contribution towards the provision of open space in the area, in accordance with the above policy.  The contribution in this regard would be £28,080 based on the number of bed spaces proposed. I am satisfied that this contribution complies with Adopted Policy H8.  

Trees

Adopted Policy EN10 states that development that would result in the unacceptable loss of, or damage to, protected trees will not be permitted.  Where the loss of trees is considered acceptable, adequate replacement provision will be required.

The Council’s consultant arborist has inspected the site and is satisfied the trees to be removed are not worthy of retention.  Due to recent United Utilities underground works near the tree roots the health and therefore the life span of the remaining trees may have been reduced.  I am therefore attaching a condition for heavy standard trees to be included as part of the landscape scheme to ensure the existing screening the trees afford is retained for the future.

VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



In accordance with Policy H8 of the Adopted UDP, I have attached a condition requiring the applicant to enter into an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the payment of a total of £28,080. This would contribute to the provision of open space in the vicinity.

CONCLUSION


In conclusion, I consider the principle of the proposed development to be acceptable, that the scheme would contribute to the provision of a mix of dwelling types in the area.  I am satisfied that the amenity of existing or future residents would not be unacceptably detrimentally affected as a result of this scheme. Consequently, I am satisfied that the application accords with the relevant policies of the Adopted UDP. I therefore recommend that the application be approved.


RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Subject to the following Conditions and that the Strategic Director of Customer and Support Services be given authority to enter into a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the provision of improved local open space/play equipment.

Conditions


1.
Standard Condition A03 Three year time limit


2.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, samples of the materials for the external elevations and roof of the buildings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be carried out using the approved materials, unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


3.
The site shall be treated in accordance with a landscape scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development is started.  Such scheme shall include full details of trees and shrubs to be planted, walls, fences, boundary and surface treatment and shall be completed prior to first occupation, unless agreed otherise in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


4.
For every tree felled as part of the development the replacement shall be a "heavy standard" tree in accordance with British Standard 3936:Part 1:1965 (Specification for Nursery Stock Part 1: Trees and Shrubs) and shall have a clear stem height from the ground of 2.5m, a minimum overall height from the ground of 4m, a minimum circumference of stem at 1m from the ground of 12cm and the trees shall be root balled.  The proposed planting scheme shall be included as part of the landscaping scheme unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


5.
~The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless and until any disused access points and the existing highway is made good to adoptable footway standards unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


6.
The development permitted by this planning permission shall not commence until a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 has been made and lodged with the Local Planning Authority, and the Local Planning Authority has given its approval in writing. The planning obligation will provide that a commuted sum as required by Policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted Unitary Development Plan and the Draft Salford Greenspace Strategy 2006 will be paid to the Local Planning Authority for open space and recreation space purposes and for local environmental improvements or such purposes as agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


(Reasons)

1.
Standard Reason R000 Section 91


2.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


3.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


4.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


5.
Standard Reason R004B Amenity - area


6.
To ensure the residential development provides appropriate open space and recreation space for future occupiers in accordance with policies H8 of the City of Salford Adopted UDP.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
United Utilities object to any proposals that would involve building over the 600mm sewer.  Before any development commences an agreement is to be reached between the developer and United Utilities regarding a sewer diversion at the developers expense.



Please refer to United Utilities' correspondence dated 9th June 2006 for further details and information.
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